
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham 

Date: Wednesday 17 January 2018 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding Tel: 01225 706612, Email: 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at                     
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                         Cllr Brian Mathew - Box and Colerne 
                                       Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Pickwick 
                                           Cllr Philip Whalley - Corsham Town 
                                Cllr Ben Anderson - Corsham Without and Box Hill 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

2:30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept 
Consultation 

 

 Clean up Wilts 
 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 5 - 22)  

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Health Services 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Digital Corsham 

 Schools & Education 
 

 

6   Youth Grant Funding (Pages 23 - 24)  

 Richard Williams - Locality Youth Facilitator 
 

 

7   Community Area Grants (Pages 25 - 28)  

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

Silman Close Play Area – requesting £1,044  

Area Board Grant no 2673 

 



Page 4 

 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=2673  

Corsham Youth football team requesting £1,000 for new floodlights 

Area Board Grant no 2661 
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=2661  

Corsham Hockey Club – With the support of Springfield Campus 
and Corsham School requesting £2,305 funding towards dugouts on 
astro pitches 

Area Board Grant no 2652 
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=2652  

 

8   Next Meeting   

 Springfield Campus - Thursday 22 March 2018 
 

 

9   Close   

 

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=2673
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=2661
http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_detail.php?gid=2652


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 2018 Precept Proposal 
Consultation 

Officer 
Contact 
Details: 

 pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  

 
Residents asked if they would pay an extra £1 a month to protect local policing 
 
“Would you be prepared to pay an extra pound a month to protect our police Force?” 
That’s the question being asked by Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and 
Swindon Angus Macpherson. 
 
The policing precept consultation which launches 2 January is looking for the views 
of Wiltshire residents on the proposed increase of £12 a year. 
 
Currently the average band D household contributes £14.19 per month to local 
policing, but if residents back the proposal then this would rise to £15.19 per month. 
 
Angus Macpherson said, “As a Force, Wiltshire Police has seen the second highest 
increase in demand across the country in the last year yet the funding we receive 
from central government doesn’t recognise the increasing pressures our service is 
under. 
 
“In fact we receive the fourth lowest funding per head of population in England and 
Wales. 
 
Since 2010, Wiltshire Police has received £19 million less but have been responding 
to more crimes and supporting more members of the public year on year. 
 
Mr Macpherson added, “Whilst we live in an incredibly safe county, there’s only so far 
the budget will stretch and we’re streamlining our services to ensure they’re as 
efficient as possible at the same time as keeping the public safe, but we are feeling 
the squeeze more than ever. 
 
“Without this increase Wiltsh
[...]

 
 

 
For a detailed breakdown of the crime in your area visit…   

https://www.police.uk/wiltshire/ 
 

 
The e-mail address for the Wiltshire North Community Policing Team is 

cptnorthwiltshire@wiltshire.police.uk 

 

Please phone 101 (non emergency) or 999 (emergency) to report any incidents or crimes, reports 

cannot be taken via the above e-mail address. 

 

Prepared by PC 1552 Hazel Anderson 

Community Co-ordinator Corsham and Chippenham 

 

Sector Head Insp 364 Mark Luffman : mark.luffman@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk 

Deputy Sector Head Ps 1577 Donald Pocock : donald.pocock@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk 

Page 12

mailto:feedback@wiltshire.police.uk
https://www.police.uk/wiltshire/
mailto:cptnorthwiltshire@wiltshire.police.uk
mailto:mark.luffman@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk
mailto:donald.pocock@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk


 

 

Corsham Area Board - Report 17th January 2018 

 

Fire Service raises concerns over bioethanol fires 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) is asking owners of bioethanol real 

flame fires to ensure that they are fully aware of the fire risks they present. 

Bioethanol real flame fires are becoming a popular feature in the home, especially at this 
time of year. They are easily affordable, provide the visual attraction of a real flame but don’t 
require the installation of a flue or chimney. 

There are two types of bioethanol real flame fires – those fuelled by bioethanol gel, and 
those that take liquid bioethanol fuel. Despite creating a homely atmosphere, these open 
flame heaters present a serious fire risk, despite only putting out a moderate amount of heat. 

To ensure that owners remain safe while using their bioethanol fires, the Service is offering 
these top tips: 

 Beware of cheap sub-standard products. 
 Follow manufacturer’s safety advice. 
 Remember that bioethanol fuel is highly flammable. 
 Flame can be almost invisible, especially when the fuel level becomes low. 
 Refuel only when the fire has been extinguished and is cold. 
 Use approved small containers to refuel. 
 Wipe up any spillages before igniting the bioethanol. Keep fuel away from clothes. 

Don’t refuel when under the influence of alcohol – spillages of fuel could more easily 
happen and go unnoticed. 

 Light with a manual or electric taper. Don’t use a lighter, match or lit rolled-up paper. 
 Keep children and pets away from the fire. 
 Don’t move the appliance with the fuel lit. 
 Store bioethanol in appropriate containers away from any naked flame and carefully 

consider where to keep fuel safely. 
 Do not use fires in a room with poor ventilation. 
 Installing a CO detector in room is recommended. 
 Make sure the fire is out before leaving the room or going to sleep. 

For more information on maintaining fire safety in your home and the use of bioethanol fires, 
visit www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-home or, to see if you are eligible for a FREE Safe and 
Well visit, please call 0800 038 2323. 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-home


 

 

Response 

Total Incidents attended by DWFRS for Corsham Area; 01/011/17 – 31/12/17.  

DWFRS have responded to 33 incidents on Corsham’s station ground between the dates 

above categorised in the table below.  

Of the 24 false alarms 12 were at the same premises. We have been in contact with the 

responsible people from the premises and the alarm maintenance company in an effort to 

reduce the number of calls. 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Engagement 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service provides a free service called a Safe and Well 

visit. We will visit a person’s home by appointment and discuss any safety issues in the 

home. We will also have a conversation about improving an individual’s health and well-

being. 

If you or someone you know need a smoke alarm, some advice or are worried about what to 

do in an emergency, contact us for a free Safe and Well visit; 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safe-and-well-visits/  

 

Communi
[...]
 of PAYP for consideration 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

There are not procurements to consider. 
 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author Name, Richard Williams Locality Youth Facilitator 
 Email: Richard.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 24



 

Report to Corsham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 17/01/2018 – 2.30pm 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Corsham Hockey Club 
Project Title: Corsham Hockey Club dugouts 
 
View full application 
  

£2305.20 

Applicant: AFC Corsham Youth Football Club 
Project Title: AFC Corsham Youth Football Club 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: The Guinness Partnership 
Project Title: Silman Close Play Area 
 
 
 View full application 

£1044.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2652
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2661
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2673
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-201
[...]
and first aid is a consent problem as there is only the cold wet floor to 
sit on. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager 

 

 The application meets the grants criteria 

 Springfield Community Campus and Corsham School both support the 
application and permission has been given for the dugouts to be put on the 
astro pitches 
  

Page 26

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2652


Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2661 

AFC Corsham Youth 
Football Club 

AFC Corsham Youth 
Football Club 

£1000.00 

Project Description: 
Having portable floodlights to use during the Winter months will enable all youth 
players who are registered within the club to train on the grass. This will also result 
in the Astro Pitch from being over crowded with too many players in one area. All 
light will be supervised and used by all coaches and team managers.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 

 The application meets the grants criteria and can be considered for approval. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2673 

The Guinness 
Partnership 

Silman Close Play 
Area 

£1044.00 

Project Description: 
To supply and install Playforce Vinci Timber Double Bay Swings with 1 cradle seat 
1 flat seat and 1 nest swing. This comes as part of a wider project to renew the 
play area equipment which was deemed unsafe and closed five years ago. The 
total cost of the wider project is over 30000.00 most of which is being paid for by 
The Guinness Partnership. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 

 The application meets the grants criteria and can be considered for approval. 

 The majority of funding is being provided from The Guinness Partnership who 
have a time limited window to build this play area. All f

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

MINUTES
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Springfield Campus, Corsham

Date: 17 January 2018

Start Time: 2.30 pm

Finish Time: 3.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kev Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Brian Mathew and Cllr Philip Whalley

mailto:kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

58  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Springfield Campus.

59  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Dave Martin – Corsham Town Council and 
Richard Williams – Locality Youth Facilitator.

60  Declarations of Interest

Corsham Hockey Club grant funding application - Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, was a 
former Corsham Hockey Club Chairman.

61  Chairman's Announcements

The following chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner- Precept Consultation

 Clean up Wilts

62  Partner Updates

Wiltshire Police (Inspector Mark Luffman) – The written report was noted.

 That some issues of youth related anti-social behaviour was currently 
being investigated.

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report.

NHS Wiltshire – written report.

Healthwatch Wiltshire - written report.

Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives



Page 3 of 4

Corsham Town Council – written report.

Lacock Parish Council

 That plans for village gateways had now been agreed.

 That a review of the 7.5 ton weight limit restrictions around the Lacock 
community area were to be carried out.

 Thanks to Wiltshire Council Highways Department for their prompt action 
re the work carried out on the white and yellow lining around the 
Whitehall Garden Centre during the Christmas period.

Digital Corsham

 Safer internet Day, Tuesday 6th February 2018 – That an exhibition 
highlighting Safer internet Day was planned to be held at the Springfield 
Campus. A survey had been sent to local schools to find out what young 
people were using the internet for.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

63  Youth Grant Funding

The report contained in the agenda pack was noted.

64  Community Area Grants

The Wiltshire Councillors considered three applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme:

Decision
Silman Close Play Area awarded £1,044
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

Decision
Corsham Youth football team awarded £1,000 for new floodlights
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18



Page 4 of 4

Decision
Corsham Hockey Club – With the support of Springfield Campus
and Corsham School awarded £2,305 funding towards dugouts on
astro pitches
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2017/18

65  Next Meeting

Springfield Campus - Thursday 22 March 2018 at 7pm.

66  Close


